
AGENDA 
CITY OF GUNNISON 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

Rev. 6/6/2014 
 
 
 
DATE:  JUNE 11, 2014 
TIME:  7:00 PM 
PLACE:  CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 201 WEST VIRGINIA AVE. 
 
7:00  I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
 II. PUBLIC HEARING – VA 14-1, TOM AND JANI PULASKI REGARDING A 

VARIANCE REQUEST FOR A FRONT YARD SETBACK AT 101 N. 10TH 
STREET. 

 
7:20 III. PUBLIC HEARING – VA 14-2, EVAN AND COLLEEN STRAUSS 

REGARDING A VARIANCE REQUEST FOR A SIDE YARD SETBACK AT 
119 N. BOULEVARD STREET. 

 
 IV. CONSIDERATION OF THE NOVEMBER 20, 2013 MINUTES 
 

V. UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS   
 
  VI. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
  VII. STAFF COMMENTS 
 
  VIII. ADJOURN  
 
  

TO COMPLY WITH ADA REGULATIONS, PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
NEEDS ARE REQUESTED TO CONTACT THE CITY OF GUNNISON 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT AT 641.8090 
 

This agenda is subject to change, including the addition or deletion of items at any time.  Regular 
Meetings and Special Meetings are recorded and action can be taken.  Minutes are posted at City Hall and 

on the City website at www.cityofgunnison-co.gov  Work sessions are not recorded and formal action 
cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the Community Development Department at 641-8090. 

 
ALL ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS MEETINGS  

ARE BROADCAST LIVE ON LOCAL CABLE CHANNEL 15 
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STAFF REPORT 
TOM PULASKI – 101 NORTH 10TH STREET 

 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
From:  Community Development Staff 
Date: June 11, 2014 
RE:  Variance Request VA 14-1 – Front Setback 
 
 
CODE PROVISIONS 
City of Gunnison Land Development Code (LDC), Section 8.1, Variances, authorize 
deviation from the standards of the underlying district zone and shall be authorized only for 
maximum height, minimum floor area, minimum building width, maximum lot coverage, 
minimum setbacks, maximum setbacks, parking requirements and minimum landscape 
area.   
 
The LDC specifies that variance applications be reviewed by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments and Appeals (Board) at a Public Hearing after 15 days public notice.   The 
Board may approve, approve with conditions, deny, or remand the application back to the 
applicant.  The Board is the final authority for variance applications. 

 
Variances are authorization to deviate from the literal terms of the LDC that would not be 
contrary to the public interest in cases where the literal enforcement of the provisions of the 
LDC would result in undue or unnecessary hardship.    
 
APPLICATION 
The applicant, Tom and Jani Pulaski, is requesting a variance from the minimum front 
setback requirement of 15 feet.  The legal description of the property is Lots 1 through 21, 
Block 17, along with the north/south alley in Block 17, West Gunnison Addition, City and 
County of Gunnison, Colorado.  The applicants’ narrative states: 
 

“…This property lies directly west and across 10th street from Ace Hardware.  
Currently there are twelve structures on a 1.92 acre parcel.  These structures were 
moved from Crested Butte in 1955 and were at first a motel, and most recently long 
term rental housing. 
 
My wife, Jani, and I propose to split off the main house on the south east corner of 
this property to become its own separate parcel, thus requiring a minor subdivision 
change.  The remaining eleven structures, we propose turning into individual 
ownership town homes instead of rentals… 
 
…Our personal reasons for requesting these changes are two fold. 
 

1. We bought this property in 2005 with the intention of turning it into a 
commercial endeavor.  The economic climate has changed dramatically 
since then, and the possibility of this property becoming a commercial 
entity seems unlikely. 
 

2. As Jani and my personalities are, we desire and require a high degree of 
pride in ownership.  Since purchasing, we changed the property as many of 
you recall from a major eye sore on a highly visible corner within the city 
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STAFF REPORT 
TOM PULASKI – 101 NORTH 10TH STREET 

 

 

limits of Gunnison, to an attractive, orderly handsome cluster of homes. 
 
 
…If Jani and I sold this property to other owners to be maintained as rentals, there 
is no guarantee that the property would be well maintained in a visually attractive 
manner. 
 
As a Town Home Association with strict requirements and covenants, the current 
visual attractive would not only be maintained but enhanced.  This creates a 
positive end result within the city limits of Gunnison.” 

 
HISTORY OF APPLICATION 
The applicants would ultimately like to subdivide the main house from the remaining 17 
units and plat the 5 single unit structures and 6 duplex structures as townhomes. In order to 
achieve this, the applicant has submitted an application for a Minor Subdivision, 
Conditional Use (for the Townhomes) and Variance (with the ZBOAA for front setbacks).   
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission has reviewed and recommended approval, to City 
Council, the Minor Subdivision application.  City Council will review the subdivision 
request and may take action on June 10, 2014.  Additionally, the Commission approved the 
Conditional Use request for townhomes (common interest community) on May 28, 2014.   
 
If the Minor Subdivision, Conditional Use and Variance applications are approved, the 
applicants could then pursue the Townhome Plat.  Common Interest Community 
(townhomes) plats are categorized as Subdivision Exemptions which are processed at staff 
level and approved by the Community Development Director. 
 
SITE ASSESSMENT  
The property is located within the 
Commercial zone district with the R3 
and RMU residential districts to the 
north.  Neighborhood uses include 
residential to the west and north and 
commercial retail and service (Ace 
Hardware, Pizza Hut, Conoco, and 
Metamorphosis) to the east and south. 
 
The property is 1.9 acres (82,500 
square feet) and is adjacent to three 
street frontages of Virginia Avenue, 
10th Street and Tomichi Avenue.  The 
site contains a total of 18 units with a 
“main house” and 17 units also 
known as “the cabins.”  The cabins 
are currently long-term rentals. 
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STAFF REPORT 
TOM PULASKI – 101 NORTH 10TH STREET 

 

 

In the above diagram the entire parcel is shown in white and the proposed subdivision is 
indicated as a dashed line.  The resultant parcels would be 20,000 square feet for the main 
house and 62,500 square feet for the remaining 17 units. 

 
 
The two units adjacent to Virginia Avenue 
are considered nonconforming in regard to 
the front setback requirement of 15 feet.  
The setback for the two units is 
approximately five feet ( 5.1’ on the unit to 
the west and 4.4’ on the unit to the east).  
The LDC allows normal maintenance, 
repairs and alterations to a nonconforming structure as long as the nonconformity is not 
extended by an enlargement or expansion that increases its nonconformity.   
 
This Variance application is pursued to permit the location of the structures in the event of 
damage or reconstruction.  Approval of the Variance will allow the applicant to pursue the 
Townhome Plat application.   
 
 
 

5.
1’

 

4.
4’
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STAFF REPORT 
TOM PULASKI – 101 NORTH 10TH STREET 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:      
Fire Marshall:     No issue 
Building Official:   No issue 
Parks and Recreation Dept.:  No issue 
Police Department:   No issue  
Public Works Director:   No issue 
City Engineer:    No issue 
Water/Sewer Superintendent:   No issue 
Electric Superintendent:  No issue 
 
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: 
1. The applicant is requesting a Variance for the front setback adjacent to Virginia 

Avenue.   
2. There are two nonconforming structures on the site in regard to the front setback.  The 

LDC specifies a minimum of 15 feet is required along the Virginia Street frontage. 
3. The existing nonconforming structures have been in place since 1955. 
4. The applicant is proposing a minimum front setback of 5.1 feet on the unit to the west 

and 4.4 feet on the unit to the east as indicated on the subdivision plat dated May 28, 
2014. 

5. The applicant intends to pursue platting a common interest community (townhomes) 
with restrictive covenants that includes five single-family dwellings and six duplex 
structures (17 units) on the proposed subdivision Parcel A.  A Minor Subdivision, 
Preliminary Plat to subdivide the parcel was approved by the Commission on May 14, 
2014.  Final plat review by the Commission is on May 28, 2014.  The Commission also 
approved a Conditional Use for townhomes on May 28, 2014. 

6. The requested subdivision does not affect the health, safety and welfare of the 
community. 

 
REVIEW STANDARDS 
Section 15.140.040 (Required Showing) states that “… The applicant shall demonstrate the 
following to the Board before a variance may be authorized:” 
 
A. Special Circumstances Exist.  There are special circumstances or conditions which are 

peculiar to the land or building for which the variance is sought that do not apply 
generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood. 
No Conflict. The existing structures were placed on the site in 1955.  The Variance 
request is to maintain the existing setbacks of 5.1 feet on the west unit and 4.4 feet on 
the east unit adjacent to Virginia Avenue.   

 
B. Not Result of Applicant.  The special circumstances and conditions are not the result 

from any act of the applicant. 
No Conflict. The locations of the structures are not the result of the applicant and have 
been placed at this location since 1955. 

 
C. Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use.  The special circumstances and 

conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of the Land 
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TOM PULASKI – 101 NORTH 10TH STREET 

 

 

Development Code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or 
building.  
No Conflict. The applicant would like to pursue a Common Interest Community 
(Townhome) plat.  In the case of damage or reconstruction, without variance approval, 
the structures would be required to meet current LDC standards.  It is not feasible to 
move the structures and the request does not increase the nonconformity.    
 

D. Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use.  The granting of the variance is 
necessary to provide the applicant a reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict.  The variance is necessary and reasonable for the use of the land.   
 

E. Minimum Variance.  The granting of the variance is the minimum necessary to make 
possible the reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict:  The variance request is the minimum possible which is the setback from 
the existing structures.    
 

F. Not Injurious to the Neighborhood. The granting of the variance will not be injurious 
to the neighborhood surrounding the land where the variance is proposed, and is 
otherwise not detrimental to the public welfare or the environment. 
No Conflict: The Variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood and will maintain 
the existing placement of the structures.  
 

G. Consistent with the Land Development Code.  The granting of the variance is 
consistent with the general purposes and intent of the Land Development Code. 
No Conflict: The purpose of the Land Development Code includes: (1) establish 
standards for all proposed development in the City; (2) protect quality of life; (3) 
establish a review process; (4) provide for orderly development of the City; and (5) 
conserve property values.  The requested use is consistent with the intent of the Land 
Development Code.   
 

ACTION 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of June 11, 2014, Board 
Member    moved, and Board Member    seconded to APPROVE the 
request by Tom and Jani Pulaski for Variance Application, VA 14-1 to maintain the 
existing front setback along Virginia Avenue at 101 North 10th Street based on the 
following findings of fact: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments 
entered into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land 
Development Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 
 

2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting a 
Variance for the front setback adjacent to Virginia Avenue.   

 
3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant intends to plat a 

Common Interest Community (townhomes) on this property.  A Minor Subdivision, 
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Preliminary Plat to subdivide the parcel was approved by the Commission on May 14, 
2014.  Final plat review by the Commission is on May 28, 2014.  The Board further 
finds that Conditional Use approval for the townhomes was granted by the Commission 
on May 28, 2014. 

 
4. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that there are two nonconforming 

structures on the site in regard to the front setback. 
   
5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the existing nonconforming 

structures have been in place since 1955. 
 

6. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is proposing a 
minimum front setback of 5.1 feet on the unit to the west and 4.4 feet on the unit to the 
east as indicated on the subdivision plat dated May 28, 2014. 

 
7. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds the requested variance does not 

affect the health, safety and welfare of the community. 
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101 N. 10
th
 Street 

SB 14-1 

 

 

The following adjacent property owners were notified via certified mail: 

 

 

1 James Dirksen 

 902 W. Virginia Avenue 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

2 Larry Matkovich 

 1035 Washington Street 

 Canon City, CO  81212-8550 

 

3 Harry Miles 

 c/o James Miles 

 PO Box 1162 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

4 Miller CJZA Properties, LLC 

 618 N. Iowa Street 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

5 Jason Mullins 

PO Box 33  

Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Pester Marketing Company 

 4643 S. Ulster Street, Ste 350 

 Denver, CO  80237-2694 

 

7 Salmon Rentals, LLC 

 28 Wild Goose Lane 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

8 Priscilla Swanson 

 901 W. Tomichi Avenue 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

9 Dale Weaver 

 212 Columbine Road 

 Gunnison, CO  81230  

 

10 West Tomichi Land Company, LLC 

 820 W. Tomichi Avenue 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

 

Page 15 of Packet13



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Page 16 of Packet14



Page 17 of Packet15



Page 18 of Packet16



Page 19 of Packet17



18



STAFF REPORT 
EVAN STRAUSS – 119 NORTH BOULEVARD 

 

 

 
TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
FROM:  Community Development Staff 
DATE: June 11, 2014 
RE:  Variance Request VA 14-2 – Side Setback 
 
CODE PROVISIONS 
City of Gunnison Land Development Code (LDC), Section 8.1, Variances, authorize 
deviation from the standards of the underlying district zone and shall be authorized only 
for maximum height, minimum floor area, minimum building width, maximum lot 
coverage, minimum setbacks, maximum setbacks, parking requirements and minimum 
landscape area.   
 
The LDC specifies that variance applications be reviewed by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments and Appeals (Board) at a Public Hearing after 15 days public notice.   The 
Board may approve, approve with conditions, deny, or remand the application back to 
the applicant.  The Board is the final authority for variance applications. 

 
Variances are authorization to deviate from the literal terms of the LDC that would not 
be contrary to the public interest in cases where the literal enforcement of the 
provisions of the LDC would result in undue or unnecessary hardship.    
 
APPLICATION 
The applicant, Evan Strauss, is requesting a variance from the minimum side setback 
requirement of 5 feet.  The legal description of the property is Tract B, Lowe 
Subdivision (reception #554569), City and County of Gunnison, Colorado.  The 
applicants’ narrative states: 
 

“I would very much appreciate a side setback variance of 4’8” from my current 
storage shed to a proposed boundary line adjustment.  As of right now, the shed 
straddles my neighbor’s property and mine.  I am in the process of listing my 
property for sale and would like to clean up the title first.  The neighboring 
property owner, Keith Brennise, has happily agreed to a boundary line 
adjustment, but there is only 9’8” between his garage and my storage shed. 
 
When I bought my property, the storage shed was already in place.  Because of 
the placement of the existing structures (my house and Keith’s garage) I am 
unable to satisfy the 5’ setback requirement from my storage shed, which is in 
between my home and Keith’s garage, to the proposed boundary line.  I feel that 
the placement of the existing structures restricts reasonable use of the property.” 

 
SITE ASSESSMENT  
The property is located within the B1 (Professional Business) and the Commercial zone 
district is adjoining on the southern boundary.  Neighborhood uses include residential, 
daycare facilities, a bed and breakfast, professional offices, retail, and commercial 
service.   
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The site has a single-family residence and a large storage shed/garage near the rear 
(alley) of the property.  The existing storage shed straddles the applicant’s property and 
the neighbor to the south (Keith Brennise).  The applicant intends to submit a Boundary 
Line Adjustment application, which is processed at a staff level, to gain title of the 
property situated under the storage shed.  The existing separation of buildings (the 
storage shed and Mr. Brennise’s garage to the south) is nine feet and eight inches.  The 
applicant is proposing a five foot setback from Mr. Brennise’s garage to the proposed 
boundary shown below, to comply with setback requirements.  This would leave a four 
foot and eight inch setback from the storage shed to the proposed boundary on the 
subject property.  
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Description 
Required 
in B1 Zone 
District 

Proposed-
Applicant Parcel 

Required 
in C Zone 
District 

Proposed- 
Keith Brennise 
Parcel 

Minimum lot 
size (sq. ft.) 6,250 6,628  

Exceeds Standards 8,000 13,095 
Exceeds Standards 

Minimum Side 
Setback 

5 Feet 
South Side 

0 Existing 
4’8” Proposed 
Nonconforming 

5 Feet 
North 
Side 

15’8” Existing 
5’ Proposed 
Complies 

 
The proposed Boundary Line Adjustment decreases the nonconformity of the side 
setback from zero to four feet and eight inches.  The applicant is requesting a side 
setback variance of four feet and eight inches along the southern boundary line of the 
subject parcel. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:      
Fire Marshall:     No issue 
Building Official:    No issue 
Parks and Recreation Dept.:   No issue 
Police Department:    No issue  
Public Works Director:    No issue 
City Engineer:    No issue 
Water/Sewer Superintendent:  No issue 
Electric Superintendent:   No issue 
 
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: 
1. The applicant is requesting a side setback Variance of four feet and eight inches. 
2. The applicant is proposing a Boundary Line Adjustment to gain title on the property 

under the existing storage shed. 
3. The request decreases the existing nonconforming side setback from zero feet to 

four feet and eight inches. 
4. The requested subdivision does not affect the health, safety and welfare of the 

community. 
 
REVIEW STANDARDS 
Section 15.140.040 (Required Showing) states that “… The applicant shall demonstrate 
the following to the Board before a variance may be authorized:” 
 
A. Special Circumstances Exist.  There are special circumstances or conditions which 

are peculiar to the land or building for which the variance is sought that do not 
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood. 
No Conflict. The storage shed is established between the two property boundaries 
and other structures and shed would be impractical to move.  The applicant is 
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proposing a Boundary Line Adjustment to decrease the nonconforming setback 
from zero to four feet and eight inches.  
 

 
B. Not Result of Applicant.  The special circumstances and conditions are not the 

result from any act of the applicant. 
No Conflict. The locations of the existing structures were not the result of the 
applicant.  The applicant is attempting to clear up the boundary lines and title for 
the property.  

 
C. Strict Application Deprives Reasonable Use.  The special circumstances and 

conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of the Land 
Development Code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or 
building.  
No Conflict. Relocating the storage shed at this site is not practical.  If the 
Boundary Line Adjustment is approved the side setback nonconformity decreases 
by four feet and eight inches. 
 

D. Variance is Necessary to Provide Reasonable Use.  The granting of the variance 
is necessary to provide the applicant a reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict.  The Variance is necessary to move the boundary line from 
underneath the existing storage shed and will clear up the title to the subject 
property.   
 

E. Minimum Variance.  The granting of the variance is the minimum necessary to 
make possible the reasonable use of the land or building. 
No Conflict: The applicant is proposing to decrease the nonconforming setback by 
four feet and eight inches. 
 

F. Not Injurious to the Neighborhood. The granting of the variance will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood surrounding the land where the variance is proposed, 
and is otherwise not detrimental to the public welfare or the environment. 
No Conflict: The granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the 
neighborhood or public welfare. 
 

G. Consistent with the Land Development Code.  The granting of the variance is 
consistent with the general purposes and intent of the Land Development Code. 
No Conflict: The purpose of the Land Development Code includes: (1) establish 
standards for all proposed development in the City; (2) protect quality of life; (3) 
establish a review process; (4) provide for orderly development of the City; (5) 
provide adequate public facilities; and (6) conserve property values.  The requested 
use is consistent with the intent of the Land Development Code.   
 

ACTION 
At the Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting of June 11, 2014, Board 
Member    moved, and Board Member    seconded to APPROVE 
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the request by Evan Strauss for Variance Application, VA 14-2 for a side setback 
variance of four feet and eight inches on the southern boundary of 119 North Boulevard 
based on the following findings of fact and condition: 
 
Findings of fact: 
1. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the record of this action 

includes the application contents on file with the City of Gunnison; all comments 
entered into the Public Hearing record; provisions of the City of Gunnison Land 
Development Code; and the City of Gunnison Master Plan (2007). 

 
2. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application meets the 

seven review standards as defined in the Land Development Code for variances. 
 

3. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is requesting 
a Variance of four feet and eight inches on the south boundary side setback. 

 
4. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the applicant is proposing 

to decrease the nonconforming side setback from zero feet to four feet and eight 
inches with approval of a Boundary Line Adjustment. 

 
5. The Zoning Board of Adjustments and Appeals finds that the application promotes 

the long term health, safety, and welfare of the community. 
 
Condition: 
1. The applicant shall apply for a Boundary Line Adjustment prior to the Variance 

expiration date of June 11, 2015. 
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119 N. Boulevard 

VA 14-2 

The following adjacent property owners were notified via certified mail: 

 

 

1 Bruce Brennise 

 PO Box 869 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

2 Elizabeth Marcue 

 123 N. Boulevard 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

3 Anabel Hite 

611 W. Virginia Avenue 

Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

4 Elizabeth Christensen 

Raquel Archuleta 

110 N. 12
th
 Street 

Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

5 Hal Yale 

 120 N. Boulevard 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Kurt and Diane Pederson  

 2445 Shavano Circle 

Montrose, CO  81401-9843 

 

6 D Sanchez LLC 

PO Box 7152 

Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 William Lee Matthews III 

114 N. Boulevard, Ste 105 

Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Velocity Property LLC 

 PO Box 294 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Ellyn Houghton 

 76 Kubler Street 

 Crested Butte, CO  81224 

 

6 Cynthia Mount 

 406 Crocus Road 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Gary Shondeck 

 114 N. Boulevard St., Ste 102 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Edward Howard 

 114 N. Boulevard, Ste 204 

 Gunnison, CO  81230 

 

6 Nikkis Opera LLC 

 PO Box 486 

 Gunnison, CO  811230 

 

6 Thompson Family Trust 

 1990 Emerald Drive 

 Longmont, CO  80504-7775 

 

6 Patricia Louise White Special 

Needs Trust 

 62 Blackfoot Trail 

 Gunnison, CO  81230
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UNOFFICIAL MINUTES NOVEMBER 20, 2013                    7:00PM   
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS 
SPECIAL MEETING                           Page 1 of 2                                                                
        
 

 
MEMBERS          PRESENT     ABSENT      EXCUSED 
 
MARLA LARSON     X 
MARION HICKS     X 
WES BAILEY     X 
ELLEN HARRIMAN     X 
SCOTT FRAZIER     X 
              
OTHERS PRESENT:  DIRECTOR STEVE WESTBAY, PLANNER ANDIE RUGGERA  
 
I.   CALL TO ORDER AT 7:00 pm BY CHAIR MARLA LARSON   
 
II. CONSIDERATION OF THE AUGUST 18, 2011 MEETING MINUTES 

Member Marion Hicks moved and Member Wes Bailey seconded to approve the 
August 18, 2011 meeting minutes as amended. 
 
Roll Call Yes:    Marla, Scott, Wes and Marion 

 Roll Call No:  
 Roll Call Abstain:  Ellen – was not present at the August 18, 2011 meeting. 

Motion Carried 
 

III. BOARD COMMENTS 
 Member Bailey said it is a good to have a meeting. 

 
IV. STAFF COMMENTS  
 Director Steve Westbay gave an update on business during the last year: 

• a major evolution in the planning world has occurred with the completion of the 
Land Development Code update.  The P&Z has made a recommendation for 
approval and the City Council will hold a public hearing on December 10, 2013; 

• six months to one year ago was a scary fire season in Gunnison County and 
surrounding counties; 

• a series of grant applications have been submitted including a river restoration 
grant and a trails improvement grant; 

• the Highway Access Control Plan which encompasses Highway 50 from Main 
and Tomichi east, approximately 3 miles, to the industrial park was completed 
and adopted; 

• the City and County have been working on comments for the possible listing of 
the Gunnison Sage-grouse as an endangered species; 

• the Building Department has been busy with new developments including the 
Tractor Supply Store, demolition of the John Roberts building, Family Dollar and 
single-family residences; and, 

• the City annexed the VanTuyl Ranch and future library site into the City of 
Gunnison. 
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V.  ADJOURN  
The meeting was adjourned to a work session at approximately 7:25 p.m. 
 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Marla Larson, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Andie Ruggera, Secretary  
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